Matsushita
PROFIBUS
2
PROFIBUS
Advantages
� With NAiS PROFIBUS DP and FMS, Matsushita offers
the user a powerful program for communication at the
intermediate and lower hierarchy levels.

FP2FMSDPM: FP2 FMS/DP Master Unit
Technical data
Type designation FP2 FMS/DP Master Unit, Ord. No. FP2FMSDPM
PROFIBUS standards complied with EN 50170, DIN 19245 Part 1, Part 2, Part 3
Baud rates 9.6 / 19.2 / 93.75 / 187.5 /  500 / 1,500 / 3,000 / 6,000 / 12,000 Kbaud
Number of open connections 64
Max. no. of PROFIBUS master units  1
per CPU
Max. input/output data 238 Bytes / slave
PROFIBUS connection 9-Pin D-sub connector
Max. power consumption (5V) 500mA
Operating temperature range 0 ... 55°C
Storage temperature -20 ... 70°C
Max. humidity 30% ... 85% (non-condensing)
Vibration resistance 10Hz to 55Hz, 1 cycle per minute with double amplitude 0.75mm; 10 min. per X , Y and Z axis
Shock resistance min. 98m/s2; 4 times per X, Y and Z axis
Dimensions (mm) 28 x 100 x 90 (WxHxD)
Operating conditions free from corrosive gases and excessive dust contamination
CE regulations EMC Guideline 89/336/EEC 1989
- EN50081-2: 1993
- EN50082-2: 1995
FMS object and data types
Object types Data types
Null Object Integer 8
Data Type Integer 16
Simple Variable Integer 32
Array Unsigned 8
OD-Object Description Unsigned 16
Unsigned 32
Floating Point
Octet String
Visible String
Connection types
MMAZ Master-master acyclic
MSAZ Master-slave acyclic
MSZY Master-slave cyclic
Multicast, Broadcast
FMS services
Service Controller class 3
Initiate X
Abort X
Status X
Reject X
Identify S
Get OD S
Initiate Put OD S
Put OD S
Terminate Put OD S
Read X
Write X
X: Client and server
S: Server only
The data for Profibus DP mode are identical with FP2DPM.
FP2 PROFIBUS
DP Master Unit
5
FP2 PROFIBUS DP master unit links Matsusihita’s powerful
FP2 controllers with a wide variety of distributed field devices.
Designed for high-speed I/O communication, it is especially
suited to time-critical applications.
The DP master unit allows the FP2 controller to communicate
with the devices installed in the PROFIBUS network and to
control slave devices. This unit supports baud rates of up to
12 Mbaud.
FP2DPM: FP2DP-Master Unit
Technical data
Type designation FP2 DP Master Unit, Ord. No. FP2DPM
PROFIBUS standards complied with EN 50170, DIN 19245 Part 1, Part 3
Baud rates 9.6 / 19.2 / 93.75 / 187.5 /  500 / 1,500 / 3,000 / 6,000 / 12,000 Kbaud
Max. no. of PROFIBUS slave units 125
Max. no. of PROFIBUS master units per CPU 1
Max. input/output data 238 bytes / slave
PROFIBUS services The following PROFIBUS-DP master services are supported:
Dat_Exchange, Slave_Diag, Set_Prm, Chk_Cfg, Global_Control (sync, freeze, clear),
Get_Master_Diag, Start_Seq, Download, Upload, End_Seq, Act_Para_Brct
PROFIBUS connection 9-pin D-sub connector
Max. power consumption (5 V) 500mA
Operating temperature range 0 ... 55°C
Storage temperature -20 ... 70°C
Max. humidity 30% ... 85% (non-condensing)
Vibration resistance 10Hz to 55Hz, 1 cycle per minute with double amplitude 0.75mm; 10 min. per X , Y and Z axis
Shock resistance min. 98m/s2; 4 times per X, Y and Z axis
Dimensions (mm) 28 x 100 x 90 (WxHxD)
Operating conditions free from corrosive gases and excessive dust contamination
CE regulations EMC Guideline 89/336/EEC 1989
- EN50081-2 : 1993
- EN50082-2 : 1995
6
FP0 / FP∑ (Sigma) PROFIBUS
DP Slave Unit
Specifications of the FP0DPS2 unit in DP Slave mode
Technical data
Type designation FP0 DP Slave unit, Ord. No. FP0DPS2
PROFIBUS standards complied with EN 50170, DIN 19245 Part 1 and Part 3
Baud rates 9.6 / 19.2 / 93.75 / 187.5 / 500 / 1,500 / 3,000 / 6,000 / 12,000 Kbaud
automatic baud rate detection
Range of addresses that can be set 0...125
PROFIBUS connection 9-pin D-sub connector
FP0 communication Via FP0 system bus
Configuration 2 words input / 2 words output up to 6 words input/6 words output if no other expansion is connected
Power supply 24VDC (21.6VDC … 26.4VDC)
Max. power consumption 100mA
Operating temperature range 0 ... 55°C
Storage temperature -20 ... 70°C
Max. humidity 30% ... 85% (non-condensing)
Vibration resistance 10Hz to 55Hz, 1 cycle per minute with double amplitude 0.75mm; 10 min.per X , Y and Z axis
Shock resistance min. 98m/s2; 4 times per X, Y and Z axis
Dimensions (mm) 25 x 90 x 60 (WxHxD)
Operating conditions free from corrosive gases and excessive dust contamination
CE regulations EMC Guideline 89/336/EEC 1989
- EN50081-2 : 1993
- EN50082-2 : 1995
The FP0 DP slave unit allows Matsushita’s micro FP0 or FP∑ (Sigma)
controller to be connected to PROFIBUS DP as a slave unit. The FP0
has its own powerful set of commands and operates independently.
In the PROFIBUS network the FP0 and FP∑ (Sigma) are intelligent
remote slaves and can even continue the control function safely if
fieldbus communication is interrupted.
A DIP switch allows the user to select between:
� FP0 DP Slave or (see below)
� PROFIBUS remote I/0 unit (see next page)
FP0 / FP∑ (Sigma) PROFIBUS
Remote I/O Unit
7
The PROFIBUS remote I/O unit directly connects distributed I/Os to
the PROFIBUS network.
Locating I/Os near to sensors and actuators reduces wiring costs
and complexity.
Up to 3 FP0 expansion units can be connected to the FP0DPS2 unit.
A full range of digital and analogue I/Os are available to meet all your
application needs.
The FP0DPS2 unit can also be connected to any PLC which offers a
PROFIBUS communication interface, making it totally independent of
NAiS PLCs.
PLC
(Master)
PLC
(Slave)
Remote I/O
(Slave)
FP0 DP Slave FP∑ (Sigma) DP Slave
DP Slave Remote I/O
Configuration with digital I/O
up to 96 transistor I/O or
up to 48 relay I/O are possible
DP Slave Remote I/O
Configuration with analogue I/O
6 In/3 Out or 24 analogue inputs or up to
24 thermocouple inputs are possible
FP2 DP or FMS Master
8
PROFIBUS Remote I/O Unit
A maximum of 3 expansion units can be added
Transistor output type
Digital I/O Units
Relay output type Input only type
Terminal typeTerminal type
8 points
Input
8 points
16 points
Input
16 points

9
Specifications of the FP0DPS2 unit in remote I/O mode
Type designation FP0DPS2
PROFIBUS standards complied with EN 50170, DIN 19245 Part 1 and Part 3
Baud rates 9.6 / 19.2 / 93.75 / 187.5 /  500 / 1,500 / 3,000 / 6,000 / 12,000 Kbaud
automatic baud rate detection
Range of addresses that can be set 0...125
PROFIBUS connection 9-pin D-sub connector
Configuration Remote I/O, max. 3 FP0 Expansion Units
Power supply 24 VDC (21.6 VDC … 26.4 VDC)
Max. power consumption 100 mA
Operating temperature range 0 ... 55 °C
Storage temperature -20 ... 70°C
Max. humidity 30% ... 85% (non-condensing)
Vibration resistance 10Hz to 55Hz, 1 cycle per minute with double amplitude 0.75mm; 10 min.per X , Y and Z axis
Shock resistance min. 98m/s2; 4 times per X, Y and Z axis
Dimensions (mm) 25 x 90 x 60 (WxHxD)
Operating conditions free from corrosive gases and excessive dust contamination
CE regulations EMC Guideline 89/336/EEC 1989
- EN50081-2 : 1993
- EN50082-2 : 1995
10
HMI PROFIBUS
PROFIBUS Interface Card for GK Operator Terminals
GK90
640 x 480 pixels
GK70
320 x 240 pixels
GK60
240 x 128 pixels
GK30
240 x 64 pixels
The GK-IFC-PB expansion card allows cyclical and problem-free
networking of numerous devices. With a transmission rate of
12Mbit/s, data can be exchanged between as many as 32 users
(without a repeater) or 96 users (with a repeater) over a two-wire
link.
The GK terminals can be upgraded with additional expansion
cards, which is why the GK30 and GK60 terminals have one and the
GK70 and GK90 terminals two further plug-in facilities for expansion
cards. This allows the terminals to communicate via PROFIBUS.
HMI PROFIBUS
PROFIBUS Interface Card for GK Operator Terminals
11
Part Number
Power consumption
Transmission rate
Protocol
Data transfer
Field bus standard
Max. number of nodes without repeater
Max. nodes with repeater
Max. cable length with repeater
Max. cable length without repeater
Connection type
Termination
Ambient temperature
Storage temperature
Ambient humidity
Storage humidity
Insulation resistance
Vibration resistance
Shock resistance
EMC
Weight
GK-IFC-PB
internal via GK terminals
9.6 / 19.2 / 93.75 / 187.5 /  500kBit/s;  1.5 /  3 /  6 / 12Mbit/s
automatic baud rate detection
PROFIBUS DP
200 bytes when transmitting and receiving
EN50170 volume 2
32